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BRIEF OVERVIEW OF MARINE TURTLE RESEARCH AT THE
SOUTHWEST FISHERIES CENTER HOROLULU LABORATORY
January 1985

Beasearch of threateted and endangered Pacific sea turtles otarted at
the Scuthwest Fisheries Center (SWFC) Honolulu Laboratory in Jume of 1980
following a planning meeting convened in Honolulu (Shomura 1979) and jeint
sponsorship of a sea turtle workshop held in Few Caledonia (South Pacific
Commission 1980). Prior to 1980 and dating back to 197%, studies of sea
turtles in Hawaii were primarily conducted by the Hawasii Institute of
Marioe Biology with funding from the University of Hawaii Sea Grant College
Program and the State of Hawaii. Before 1972 work on ses turtles was
limited to occasional tagging by various State and Federal biclogists
visiting the remote Northwestern Hawaiian Islande. A complete history of
tagging and other sea turtle research efforts in Hawaii can be found in
Balazs (1980b, 1983b). Bince June of 1979, work on sea turtles has
occurred within the Marine Mammals and Endangered Species Program of the
SWFC Honolulu Laboratory. There is currently one full-time staff member
(GS=-11) working on sea turtles and several field technicians devoting
portions of their time to sea turtles.

The major accomplishments made to date in the program are listed as
follows. The publications resulting directly or in part from this research
have been listed at the end of this overview.

Major accomplishments:

1. Radic telemetry conducted of the movements and diving frequencies
of adult male and female green turtles at the French Frigate
Shoals (Hawaiian) breeding colony.

2, Population sssessment of the green turtle stock nesting at East
Ieland, French Frigate Shoals.

3. Continuation of annual systematic tagging and monitering of the
green turtle breeding colony at French Frigate Shoals and other
sites in the Morthwestern Hawaiian Islands where low level nesting
OCCUrs.,

4. Investigation of the status and traditional usage of sea turtles
in the Tokelaw Islands.

5. Aesessment of the status and ecology of sea turtles at Johmston
Atoll.

6. Preliminary assessments of sea turtles at Bose Atoll and the Manua
group of American Bamoa.

7. TImproved tagging techniques with flipper tsgs and experimental
contracted research of "living tage"™ for hatchlings.



9.

10.

11.

12.

13,

Major nesting habitat clean-up of man-made debris at French
Frigate Shoals.

Major contribution of biolegical and cultural data for the
National Marine Fisheries Service 5-year Endangered Species Act
status review of sea turtles and concomitant review of the
subsistence use of sea turtles by certain Pacific Islanders.

Developed a response capability for the stranding of sea turtles
throughout the Hawaiian Islands.

Provided research expertise, tags, snd educational materials to
government efforts in Western Samoca, Guam, the Trust Territory,
and the Bolomon Islands.

Contributed a paper on sea turtles to the Workshop on the Fate and
Impact of Marine Debris.

Conducted cooperative studies with the University of Hawaii Sea
Grant College Program on immature green turtles residing in
nearshore foraging pastures on the Island of Hawaii.

Work plamned or underway for FY 1985.

1.

2.

1.

Continuation of 2, 3, 5, 7, 10, and 11 of the above.

Characterize different types of foraging and resting hesbitat on
the Islands of Maui, Molokai, Lanai, and Oahu.

Toitiate formal recovery efforts through the recovery team/
recovery plan process.



PUBLICATIONS ON TURTLE RESEARCH AT SWFC HL

Balazs, G. H.
1980a. A review of baesic biolegical data om the green turtle in the
Northwestern Hawaiian Islands. In R. W. Grigg and H. T. Pfund
(editors), Proceedings of the Sympobium on Status of Resource
Investigations in the Northwestern Hawaiian Tslanda, April 24~25,
1980, University of Hawaii, Homolulu, Hawaii, p. 42-5&, UNIHI-
SEAGRANT-ME-80-04,

1980b. Synopsis of biological dats on the green turtle in the
Hawaiian Islande. U.S5. Dep. Commer., NOAA Tech. Memo. NMFS, NOAA-
THM-NMFE=-BWFC-7, 141 p- Also s UNIHI-SEAGRANT-CE-B1-02,

1982a. Factors affecting the retention of metal tage on sea turtles.
Mar. Turtle Newsl. 20:11-14,

1982b, Hawaii's fishermen help sea turtles. Hawaii Fish. News
Tfll}:ﬂ-?-

1982¢. Sea turtles: A shared resource of the Pacific Telands. South
Pac. Comm. Fish. Newsl. 232:22-24

1983a. Hawaiian turtles in Canada. Kilo i's, Waikiki Aquarium Newel,
27:2.

1983b. BRecovery records of adult green turtles observed or originally
tagged at Frenmch Frigate Shoale, Northwestern Mawaiian Islands.
U.8. Dep. Commer., NOAA Tech. Memo. NMFS, NOAA-TH-NMFS-SWFC-36,
42 p. Also as UNIHI-SEAGRANT-CR-83-03.

1983c. BSea turtles and their traditiomal usage in Tokelau. Atoll
Ees. Bull. 279:1-29,

1983d., Status review document for Pacific ses turtles. Southwest
Fi-hl EED’.‘.- -I!Ld'mi.'n.. REF- H-EH-I:"‘.. I.ﬁ‘ P‘n

1983e. Subsistence use of sea turtles at Pacific Islands under the
jurisdication of the United States. Southwest Fish. Cent. Admin.
Rep. H-B3-17, 6 p.

1984a, A baseline asséssment of marine turtles at Jobnaton Atell.
Contract report to the U.8. Army Corpe of Engineers, Homolulu, 62 p.,

1984b. History of sea turtles at Polibus Beach, northern Lanai.
Southwest Fish. Cent. Admin. Rep. H-B4-15, 8§ p.

1984c, Impact of ocean debris on sea turtles: entang lement and
ingestion. Presented to the Workshop on the Fate and Impact of
Marine Debris, 26-19 November 1984, Honolulu, Hawaii, 46 P-




Balaze, G. H.

In press. Evidence for the retention of flipper tegs on hatchling sea
turtles. Herpatol Rew.

Manuscr. ie prep. Resuscitation of s comatose green turtle at
Johneton Atoll. Herpetol. Bev. '

Dizon, A, E., and G. H. Balazs,

1982, BRadioc telemetry of Hawaiian green turtles at their breeding
colony. Mar. Fish. Rev. &4:13-20.

Gomez, E., and G. H. Balazs.

1983. Marine turtle stamps--promoting conservation. Newsl. Chel.
Dn':! GEIII.‘.- 2{2‘#}:15_221

Rendrickeon, J. R.

1980, "Living tags" for sea turtles. BReport to Southwest Fish.
Cent., Natl. Mar, Fish. Berv., Contract Ho. BO-ABH-00061, 20 p. +
app.

Eﬂm' A..r K- B.I-

1984, An unusual ezawmple of basking by a green turtle in the
Northwestern Hawaiian Islande. 'Elepaio &45:1-3.

In press, OCreen turtle research on Lisianski Island, 1983, Southwest
Figh., Cent. Admin. Rep.

Manuscr. in prep. BResearch of the green tertle, Cheleonis mydgs, at

Laysan Island, Lisimnski Island, and Pearl end Hermes Reef, summer
1982,

Flemm, R.

1984, Learning about green turtle "lifestyles." Hakai, 6, 10:1-3
(Univ. Hawaii Sea Grant College Prog. publ.).

Leutenslager, 8. E.

1985. Summary of green turtle surveys and tagging activities

conducted at French Frigate Shoals, April-Aoguat 1%83. GBouthwest
riﬂh; ﬂenl:. Ad-i“i R'pl 55‘31

Shosura, R. 8. _
1979, Summary report of the pleoning workshop fer Mational Marine
Fisheries Service research om marine turtles in the central and
western Pacific. Southwest Figh. Cent. Admin. Rep. H-79-13, 13 p.

South Pacific Commission.
1980. Joint SPC/BMFS workshop on marine turtles in the tropical

Pacific Islands: Report of meeting, Moumea, New Caledonia, 11-14
December 1979, 16 p.
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Wetherall, J. A.
1983. Assessment of the stock of green turtles nesting at East
Island, French Frigate Shoals. Southwest Fish. Cent. Admin. Rep. B-
B3-8, 22 p.
Hhi.:t.m. G. Clj and G. H. Balazs. 1
1982, Basking behavior of the Hawaiian green turtle (Chelonia mydas).
Pac. Sci. 36(2):129-139, Krcas

Zug, G. R., and G, H. Balazs.
Manuscr. in prep. Skeletochronological age estimates for Hawaiian
green turtles.




July 23, 1985 F/SWC2:0HR

Pr. Martin Rosenberg

Editor, Herpetolegical Review
Department pf Biolegy

Case Wastern Reserve University
Cleveland, Ohio 44108

Dear Marty,

Hany thanke for offering me the apportunity to review the short
manuscript on sampling blood from hatehlings. I've read through the Owens
and Buiz (1980) note, as well as the abbreviated deseription of doreal
cervical sinus blood sampling by Ownes in Biology and Conservation of Sea
Turtles. In both cases, the point ie made that sea turtles under 100 2
(hatchlings) need cardiac puncture. The sinus is said to be difficult te
locate in small turtles, PRonmett prasents information to the contrary, and

I balieve it ie short enough, but with sufficient detail, to warrant
publication in Herpetological Review,

If you haven't done so already, you might want to aak Dave Dwene for

hin c?mut: (Dept. Biology, Texas AEM fniversity, College Station, TX
T7843) .,

Best regards.

Sincerely,

Coorge H. Bnlans
Eoologint

cc: Balaz a"""r

—
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Dr. Isadore Barrett
Director, Southwest Flsharies Center
Bational Marine Fisheries Center [
P.0. Box 271

La Jolla, California 92038

Dear Dr. Barrett:

Enclosed is a copy of the Manual of Sea Turtle Research and
Conservation Techniques, TFlease accept it as a token of appreciation for

your efforts through George Balazs on your staff who coedited this publi-
cation, We are very grateful to have had Mr. Balazs's assistance in
making this an authoriative second editiom.

We will be distributing this manual to all the participants of the
Western Atlantic Turtle Symposium (WATS) who came together and discussed
the conservation of sea turtles in the wider Caribbean region last year.
As representatives of over 40 countries participated in this conference, the
manual will have major impact on sea turtle conservation worldwide. Additional
copies will be sold and proceeds raised from such sales will go into a WATS
research Fund.

As you may know, the Center for Environmental Education has cooperated
with the National Marine Fisheries Service on numerous projects and we look
forward to continuing this cooperation with vou, Mr. Balszgs, and other
members of your staff,

With deep appreciation,

toniy O -

Associate IHrector
Sea Turtle BRescue Fund

S04 Oth Street, MW
Washington, DC 20001
[0 TAT-3600



February 6, 1986 F/SNC2:CHB

Dr. Martin Rosenbarg

Editor, Rerpetological Review
Cane Western Reserve Univereity
Cleveland, Ohlo 44106

Dear Dr. Rosenbero:

Thank you for giving me the opportunity te review manuscript
FAB6E-~3-9 entitled, "A warning against the use of Petersen disc
tags in turtle studies.” The note seems to be well written and
certainly containe important new information. I hope that it
can be published at an early date.

My only comment is to asgk if checking the "fyke nets...several
timea daily® is really sufficient to prevent turtles from
drowning? How long does it take for redbellies to drown when
entangled and unable to breathe? Wouldn't it be necessary to
watch the net almost continoously, or check it at least every
30 minutes or 2o? Please consider asking the suthor these

e —

-

Sincerely,

George H, Rplazs
Zoologist




University of Hawaii at Manoa

Department of Zoology
Edmondson Hall » 2538 The Mall
Honoliale, Hawail Saazg

May 14, 1985

Mr. George Balaszs

National Marine Fisheries Servica
2570 Dole Street

Homolulu, Hawailil

Dear George:

Once again this is a letter to thank you for the loan of
your slides Eor the Zoolegy 200 turtle lecture. The students
enjoyed seeing them and hearing about your research at
French Frigate Shoals and in the high Hawaiian Islands. 1

look forward to having duplicates of some of your slides for
next years class.

Besrt regards and thanks again
for your assistance with
the course

‘ﬁ;’ % from
th ft?' Il Y, g—ru--l-:_,

Julie H. Brock
Assoclate Professor

JHB: 1y

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER









Sﬂm Mﬁ:ﬁ James A Timmearman, Jr.. Ph.D
Wildlife & Marine pracihe o

Jefferson C, Fuller, Jr

Resources Departinent i s et
January B, 1986 :/r 5

Dr. Richard Shomura ,.-*‘J:’ ol

HOAA/TMFS el S
Honolulu Laboratory

?. 0. Box 3830 T ba

Honolulun, Hawaii
Dear Dr. Shomura,

The 6th Annusl Workshop on S8ea Turtle Biology and Conservation will be
held on March 19 - 21 in Waverly, Georgia, The state of South Carolina
and the U. 5, Fish snd Wildlife Service are co=hosting the meeting this
year and I have been given the task of putting together the program.

I am writing to reguest thet Dr. Balazs be a part of our program. He

1s knowledgeable in many areas of pea turtle biclogy and management

and the other participants at the workshop could really benefit from

his shering thet with us. I elsoc feel that his attendance would benefit
your leboratory's efforts with ses turtles, Most of the Recovery Tesm
members will be at this gathering. As the new lesder of the Pacific Team,
GE?I‘EE could obtain valusble, time-zeving suggestions from our team
mambers on how to prepare the Recovery Plan for your reglon.

The workshop has taken on gquite an interpnational flesvor in recent years
gnd Dr, Balaze would certainly provide us with information on & region
that has not been represanted as yet.

The per diem gost of the trip would be very resscnable ($30.00 per day
ineluding three meals) so the major expense is eirfere.. I hope we can
look forward o having Dr. Balazs and if you have any further guestions,
my number is (B03)T95-6350.

Thanking you in advance for your considersation, I =sm,

Zincerely,

g ey pe

Fiologist 5":' {,p.l'"

oy
fia1 @f.:QG 505}‘3

Rembert C. Dennis Building O P.O. Box 167 O Columbia, South Carclina 286202 O Telepho



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

National Dcesnlo and Atmospheric Administration
NATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center
P.0. Box Z71
La Jolla, CA 92038

Mr. George H, Balazs

HMFS, Southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dole Street

Homolulu, HI 96812

Dear George.

It gives me great pleasure in Jjoining with your supervisor to inform you
that a Sustained Performance Award in the amount of $600.00 has been
approved for you based on the Outstanding Performance Rating you received.
A copy of the award recommendation is attached for your information.

The mission of this organization can only be accomplished through the
efforts of dedicated people. The enthusfasm and interest you demonstrate
in the performance of your job are truly appreciated. It is a pleasure to
have you on the SWFC staff.

Copies of the Recommendation for Recognitfon and associated
correspondence will be placed in your Official Personnel Folder.

Congratulations!

Sinceraly,

Izador rett
Direct
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1. Wane ol Employes

2, Posltion Title

3. Type of Recognition:

&3 Outstanging Perfpmmance Rating

George H. Balazs Zoolopist
. Organizational Unll (Division, Sectiont ] Quality increase
= Sastancd Superior Perfarmance
FoAA, NMFE, SWFC, NMonolulu Laboratory § Sor
Skl % RS ;::l el ] Special Act or Service §
00410 G5 1172 :‘/"ﬁ_ [ U nit Awang
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FER200/81.1A3VWO Commendable

11, How Loag In Presanl Positias

12, Period Covered fpr this Recogalticn

22 months From:
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13. Marrative: Inciude duties and standards of position, explain how performance sxcesdad pab requirements,
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& managar of supervisor, an evaluation of perfermance in turthering EED abjeclives musl be indicated, Cite Speciflc axamples to cleary
sbpport this nomination.  (Confinue en separate sheet, |

The major duties of Mr. Balazs' position include development of sea turtle
regearch plans, conducting varfous research studies and preparing technical reports
for publication on this work and acting az leader of the lab's sea turtle stranding
program and as the repesitory for world wide information on the impacts of marine
debris on turtles. All of this work was conducted in an outstanding manner resulting
in geveral majer contributions to sea turtle science and the recovery effort.

A one year NMFS-Sea Crant sea turtle recruitment and growth astudy was completed
during this period. Even though this was a rotentially very difficult project hecausq
of logistics problems with the remote study site and utilization of University
students from another island, Mr. Balazs' attention ta good planning and prioritizatic
of the work schedules resulted in the research being done in an extremly efficient
manner oven though some very uwnusually difficult work situations were encountered,
In November Mr. Balazs presented an excellent summary of world wide sea turtle impacts
associated with marine debris at an international meeting. This wes the first time
anyone had attempted to collate this material andalthouph an extremly ambitious under
taking under the time comstraints it was exceptionally well done. Three ather techni-
cal papers were also prepared and submitted for publication making this perfiod very
productive in spite of the fact that he also gpent a great deal of time in the Field
conducting other long term research studies in turtle migration, srowth and mortalitw.
In addition he also manages our sea turtle stranding propram, recovering animals fro
all islands and performing necropsies on them, We provides eritical imput to the 5W
Region and other govgfnment aggnciea on potential impacts their activitics may have
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Attachment to CD=-326 (Georpge H. Ralazs)

on sea turtles. When appropriate he notifies federal enforcement apents
about law violations in taking of turtles and cooperates with them as
necessary in their investipations. He persues all potemtial sources of
information relative to stranding cases.

In summary, Mr. Balazs' application to the job and his productivity
are indeed exceptional. He works extremly efficiently and elicits a
great deal of cooperation from his coworkers. MHis overall performance

certainly exceeds a fully successful or commendable rating during this
period.



_fw ym“ UNITED BTATES DEPARTMENT DF COMMERCE
%h Jf Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
e NATICHAL OCEAN SERVICE

DFFICE OF DCEANDERAPHY AND MARNL ARSLSSMENT
ROCEVILLE, MARYLAMD 23652

Ocean Assessments Division
N/OMA3 - Rockwall 652
July 11, 1986

Mr. George H. Balazs

Southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

Mational Marine Fisheries Service

P.0. Box 3830

Honolulu, HI 96812

Dear Mr. Balazs:

The enclosed manuscript, "The Impact of Nondegradable Marine Debris on the
Ecology and Survival OQutlook of 5ea Turties" by A. Carr, has been submitted
for publication in & special issue of Marine Pollution Bulletin. This
issue will be devoted to special topics presented at the Sixth
International Ocean Disposal Symposium, held April 21-25 at Asilomar
Conference Center, in Pacific Grove, California. The two main themes of
the issue will be: 1) marine pollution problems caused by persistent
plastics and entanglement; and 2) reproductive and population effects of
pollutants on marine resource species.

In order to assure high technical quality of the issue, all manuscripts are
being peer-reviewed prior to acceptance. Because of your interest and
expertise in the topical area covered by the enclosed paper, I would be
pleased if you would review it carefully for technical content and
accuracy, thoroughness of coverage, and clarity of presentation. A form 1is
enclosed for your comments. Your name will be kept confidential unless you
$1sh to be known to the author, in which case you should sign the comment
arm.

Please try to complete your review within three weeks and return the
completed form to me in the enclosed envelope. If you are unable to
complete the review im this period, please return the manuscript
immediately and suggest an alternate reviewer.

Thank you very much for your assistance.

Sigrely,

Duug1§§_ﬂ. Wolfe, Ph.D.
(Guest Editor, Marine Pollution Bulletin)

Enclosure




___ & Birss)

d’:‘ﬂ‘f[,?“_ v Ea‘l-”& oK, '?/? piﬁ ML%FM r'Efbr?" e W
es?Lmﬂi';E’ Z -3 more mmjéﬂgﬂz ‘Rﬂq,f n’::?z#m glh’Eﬂfﬁe_d. Ey;@;ﬁ)
n€ Mrk"rﬂétfédr 141{21’1* fions 7%@?‘_% o q{ﬂ"—'ﬂ'?ﬂww{ »?r_.fEﬂﬁ:wq/
ﬂﬁgwﬂﬂrﬂ _ ("ﬂi'é:f X Cam Mud"& _d"mfﬂ?"—_m_
a da _ar_?‘;—u.)c: _?‘o 14r-ﬂ - Zi#ﬂr_f;_qfﬂu"_ ﬁeﬁ”tﬂﬂ_ﬂq% =
ﬁ)enﬁ e will be Svlable Yo _Seud ¥o %;/L o - IR |
.:En e ;?: g LHQ?L If/ cm?ﬁguz ;-—: 7o 74e

est— o m*f Ca ..;Lk-.rf";r’:::r Yo QMP!"’E?'&_ = .rf%_ﬁ
= r‘t'ét'frﬁ?[' b =14 s faye cavsed /‘ﬂ.ry o P'L‘E‘—
- ﬂ.ér A ﬂﬂﬁ;émj; /é Yoo “47._111&.37_ .l'_-"?_ﬁm_ﬁ.?_ét -3

ﬂu: ;ufﬁ____ on. EMEryome wm'fr_fq_?_"{m _To ansy maflr
Sea furifer fn Hawdi amd m a?"?'v.a:y-a I

EE—:‘PME T represeqt the evdwaivok 1 Sueh
?*ﬁc mﬁ&‘ I-_']Lﬁnzfﬂ;ﬂ-'} e e/ Frevbled #mhen rﬂf&‘ e VhiT

mqf_r bm ciﬂin.?-mf 1A Eﬂm,ﬂﬁ-ﬁﬂﬂ 6;/?4:5

Hy . = g i
2 R TS ..____u'_ ¥ oa o T e A e .___.'-. § : ,\.-.- <
B e o

+$5-e=ﬂ'-'a:.—-ﬂnm :
S m?@"ﬁ:‘“‘_h %ﬁ%‘”ﬂ“ﬁ* ”“‘”"“*ﬁg‘ff?z* e

S e

Lo & . 4 - .- = : '}
o T iy Lo et oy e T L e T L S oL - i - - E H e - z
" e F P - . = A T i e e o © " . - - T 1 - o - i
L LA e A et e e e g i TR e s TRy Ll et A,
- = o B gl TR TR e S e T e A S o s LRGSR D R et SR re BT i ] b By e
. == [ o, o K - LA E: g L R e TS S e e e T i TR -\.'-'-.'.'l'}--.- s i A
. A - 5 i . o L |



Beptember 15, 1986 F/BWC2:GHR

De. Martin J. Rosenberg

Editor, Herpetological Review
Department of Riology

Cage Western Reserve University
Cleveland, Ohio 44108

1
Dear Dr. Rosenberg:

Thank you for sending me the note on cleaning symbiosis to
review for Harpetological Beview. I have made a few comments
directly on the manuscript which may be helpful to the author.

He has provided new and interesting information that i=

certainly worth publishing. I see that the FAD Pisheries
Synopela Wo., 137, Synopsis of Biological Data on the Hawksbill
Turtle (1983) by Wayne Witzell, makes no mention of cleaning
symblosis. This point would be appropriate to state in the note.

Best regards.

Bincerely,

George H. Balazse
Toologist

Encloaure

cc: George H. Balazs’
DG
HL









SEAUIFE PARIA

Hational Marine Fisheries Service
2570 Dole 5t.
Honolulu , Hawaii 96822

Dear Mr. Balaes,

I would like to thank you for taking the time to help me with my project on

sea turtles. The opportunity to see the turtle disections taught me a great deal,
especially since I hadn't known much about them biologicaly before hand. It was also
eye opening to learn to what degree human involvement is responsible for turtle fatalities.
(i.e. the plastic bag and the fishimg liné) It was a very memorable experience in every way,
but certainly the stench of the afte—noon is the thing that most lingers in my mind.

More importantly I would like to thank you for taking the time to help me think out
my paper on Sea Life Park's involvement with sea turtles. I really appreciate the help in
clarifying my thoughts and giving my research some direction. I am really hoping that
my work will do some good in the recovery of Hawaiian sea turtles.

When I first came to Sea life Park I lnew almost nothing about sea ' .turtles. I'm not
sure what made me choose them as my topic of study, but now I am very glad that I did.
I hadn't reallzed that they were an endangered species before I took the time to learn more
about them. WNow that I do know more, I am beginning to understand the importance of
people such as yourself im their eventual recovery, and I would like to comtribute
gomething too.

Thank you once again for everybtiiag you have done, Your enthusiasm is contagious.

Sincerely,

Denmige M. Fultom

@m . 7oy

SEA LIFE, INCORPMIRATED
PARK: Makopuo Point ® Waimanalo, Havwali 96795 ® [Mhone 2587933
SALES OFFICE: 2222 Kalakawa Avenue ® Sgite 15300 = Honolule, Hawail 96815 * Mhone 923-153]



A 985 Prospect, #5803
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

January &, 1987

Mr. George Balazs

Honolulu Laboratory

NHational Marine Fisheries Service
2570 Dole Btreet

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear George,

I want to extend to you a very special THANE YOU for
all your aseistance while I was developing the Hawaiian
Green Sea Turtle and Monk Seal S5lide Shows.

Being the "turtle man”, you were particularly
influential in the outcome of the Green Sea Turtle Program.
Your contimious enthusiasm, support and generous sharing of
information helped me throughout the development of the
project. I recognize and appreciate all the time and effort
you put into reviewing not one but two drafts of the
pnarrative. The most important part of a slide program is the
photography. Without your generous contribution of guality
slides, there would be no Green 8ea Turtle Slide Program.
Furthermore, I truly appreciate the amount of time you spent
searching through your personal slide collection to find
glides that matched my descriptions,

I al=o enjoyed having the opportunity to present the
glide program to the Hawalian Bea Turtle Recovery Team and
appreciate your kKeeping me informed of current sea turtle
matters.

I am sure our sfforte to educate the youth of Hawaii
will increase their awareness of the Hawaiian green sea
turtle’s plight and will provide more support for the
protection of this special animal.

Sincerely,

Ol ) Ul

Cynthia J. Krakowski
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July 14, 1987

Mr. George H. Balazs

SWFC Honolulu Laboratory F/SWCZ
Hational Marine Fisheries Service
2570 Dole Street

Honolulu, HI 96822-2396

Dear Mr. Balazs:

I"m writing to invite you to serve on the Marine Turtle
Scientific Advisory Committee of the Caribbean Conservation
Corporation. During my father”s illness we discussed various measures
that could be taken to insure the continuation and integrity of the CCC
after he was gone. One of the ideas that he wholeheartedly embraced
was the creation of scientifiec advisory committee, consisting of a
cadre of his trusted and valued colleagues, that would counsel the CCC
on sea turtle research and conservation issues.

The Committee will perform several vital functioms. It will be
a source of invaluable wisdom in the development and implementation of
our sea turtle conservation program. It will provide essential
expertise in setting priorities for research that the CCC should
support. And it will serve as a forum to develop positions on critical
sea turtle issues and, with the approval of the Board of Directors, to
express those positions to state, national and international entities
with Jurisdiction on the welfare of sea turtles.

In addition, the Committee will be asked to review objectives
“and polieies of the Tortuguere tagging project and data base, the
Inagua impoundment, and our international collaborative tagging
program. My father donated the projects and data to the CCC and they
are administered for us by Dr. Karen Bjorndal of the Center for Sea
Turtle Research. Advice from the Committee will be sought as we work
out a relationship between the CCC and the Center to insure that the
projects remain current and worthwhile.

Due to her long association with the CCC.and with my father,
I"ve dsked Dr. Aome Meylan to serve as Chairman of the Committee.

Appoinfment to the Committee is for two years and members will
We will try to include in our 1988

~budget, funds for members to get together at least once a year and for

(904) 3853306 e

other expenses of the Committee,

Torida 32315




L

Mr. George H. Balazs
July 14, 1987
Page Two

If you accept this invitation, would you kindly complete the enclosed
registration form and return it to me along with & copy of your resume.

The CCC is embarking on a new and exciting era in sea turtle research

and conservation. I hope you will agree to join uws, Thank you very much.

Sincerely yours,

Davild Carr
Executive Ddrector

Enclosuras

CC: HMr. Charles D. Webater, Chairman
Mr. Colin §. Phippe, President

. il
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fw"\ UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

1& gf National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
s MATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERAVICE

Bouthwest Fisheries Center
P.0. Box 271
La Jolla, Ch 02038

JuL 20 1987

Mr. George Balazs

HMFSs Southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

2570 Dole Street

Honolulur Hawaii 96822-2396

Dear Georges

It gives me great pleasure in joining with your supervisor to
inform you that a Quality Step Increase has been approved for
you based on the Outstanding Performance Rating you received. A
copy o©of the award recommendation is attached for your
information.

The mission of this organization can only be accomplished through
the efforts of dedicated people. The enthusiasm and interest you
demonetrate in the performance of your job are truly appreciated.
It is a pleasure to have you on the SWPC staff.

Copies of the Recommendation for Recognition and associated
correspondence will be placed in vour Official Personnel Folder.

Congratulations!

Sincerely,

Izado arrett
Director
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Balazs (continued)

Ttem 13. Marrative:

George Balazs' major duties include 1)develomment of sea turtle
research plansr comducting this research and preparing the technical
reports presenting the findings of this work for mblication; 2) acting
as Leader of the Hawaiian Sea Turtle Recovery Team, working toward
conpletion of a recovery plan by 30 Septemberr 1987; 3)overseeing the Lab's
sea turtle stranding program; and: 4) acting as a repository for world-wide
information on the impacts of marine debris on sea turtles.

Item 3 above has taken an inordinate amount of time this reporting
period because of a much greater incidence in the mumber of strandings.

It has been necessary that Balazs personally handle most of these cases
because of the comittments of other staff to cther necessary work. Balazs
has handled this additional worklcad with his usual care and eff iciency in
obtaining as much information as possible from these animalss even though
the added cases usually appear cutside of normal work hours. He has
recruited several students from the Marine Options Program at U.H. to
assist in the necropsy of all of these turtles in order to manage the added
work 1n as little time asz possible.

In spite of the abover Balazs other duties are being managed at the
coummendable or cutstanding level. His two major reports of the period
(turtle tumors and turtle habitat) were on schedules both exceptionally
well done. The tumor paper findings have resulted in the recovery team
indicating that research on this problem should receive top priority. The
habitat assessment report is the first major contribution of this tvpe to
the turtle literature in the Pacific. In addition to excellent progress on
these assignments Balazs, at the request of U.H. Hilo, went to Hawaii for a
special project at the Punaluu turtle site to train M.0.P. students there
in turtle research techniques. Furthermores his well known turtle work on
Hawaii has resulted in a private grant to Hawaii Preparatory Academy to
enable students there to assist him in a turtle study at Kiholo Bay. This,
as well as the U.H. contact will enable us to collect much turtle data at
these two sites at little cost to the program.

The turtle Recovery Team has not been meeting with full membership
because of reduced travel funds support. This has not caused the planning
to suffer much. because of the added effort Balazs has put into it in order
to keep it on scheduler in addition to the many additional requirements on
his time mentioned above.

Balazs' overall performance this period is clearly deserving of an
Outstanding performance rating and a @SI.

Mr. Balaz is expected to continue at this high level of performance

in the same position for at least 60 days after the sffective date of the
gsI.
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PERFORMANCE PLAN,
PROGRESS REVIEW
& APPRAISAL RECORD

For
Senior Executive Service,
Merit Pay, and General Work Force Employees
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THE FORM RECORDS:

(1) an understanding between the rating official and employee of what is to be
accomplished during the appraisal period;

(2) how those accomplishments will be evaluated;

(3) the employee's interim progress toward achieving the specified accomplishments;

(4) the employee’s actual accomplishments durin g the rating period; and

(5) the final performance rating assigned the employee.

Name of Employee ____ cGeorge H. palazs

Position Title /Series/Grade Zoologist 00410 G811
Organization NMFS, SWFPC, Honolulu Laboratory
Rating Period 4/1/86 - 3/31/87

Covered By: O Senior Executive Service [ Merit Pay
El General Work Force

ACHNOWLEDGEMENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND RECEIPT OF THE PERFORMANCE PLAM:

BIGNATURE OF EMPLOYEE [indicales plan SIGHATURE OF RATING OFFICIAL (Immediate | SIGHATURE OF APPROVING DFFICIAL
has beon discussed) Suparvisor) or 3E5 Appointing Authority

DATE DATE DATE




SECTION |—PERFORMANCE PLAN, PROGRESS REVIEW AND APPRAISAL RECORD

Name Date Sheet Mo,
Geprge H. Balazs 4/25/B6 y R T

llem 1. Performance Element and Objeclive (ldentify as Critical or Non-critical, and if it is being tracked at the
Departmental level.)

XCritical O MonCritical [0 Being Tracked At Departmental Level (Specify Initiative or Project)
Element: Conduet research and Prepare reports.

Objective; Conduet : turtle field research studies at assigned sites,
u:crrﬁ;ig to established guidelines, and prepare summary technical reports
Weighling Faclor [‘-E'Eig{l%s relteet the level of importance and/or amount of time devoted to accomp-

lishing the element. Weight for performance plans must total 100, Enter weight for this element in
the adjacent block.)

llem 2. Major Activilies (Identify activities or results that need to be accomplished in support of the performance
element.)

Field research report assignments and research studies ﬂn:luding sites) for
this appraisal period are:

1. Conduct and oversee turtle nesting monitoring and tagging at French Frigate
and other sites in the Northwestern Wawaiian Islands,

2. Prepare and present a paper on the incidence of tumors in Hawaiian turtles;
modify the paper as needed for publication.

3. Compile and summarize all turtle strandings in Hawaii for 1986.

&, Prepare a note on the first record of nesting by a ridley turtle in Hawaii,

3., Modify the turtle habitat repert for issuance as an Administrative Report.

6. Compile and summarize records of turtle nesting in the main Hawaiian Islands.

7. Conduct and oversee turtle nesting and monitoring in American Samoa.

8. Update all recovery records for turtles tagged at French Frigate Shoals.

Hlem 3. Crileria for Evaluation (Use the generic performance standards printed in Appendix A. Supplemental
performance standards may also be specified below.)

Due dates for completion of research work and/or completion of techniecal
reports are;

1. 31 August 1986

2, Completion of tumor -paper for publication 30 May 1986.
3. 30 January 1987

&4, 30 June 1986

5. 30 November 1986.

6. 31 January 1987.

7. 15 October 1986,

8. 31 March 1987.

Optional Initial Block

Emp. Date Supv. Date

FOAL CO 196 {HEY BB



. SECTION I—PERFORMANCE PLAN, PROGRESS REVIEWA AND APPRAISAL RECORD
Name Date Sheet No.
George H. Balazs 4/25/86 2 o3

ltem 1, Performance Element and Objective (Identify as Critical or MNon-critical, and if it
Department level.)

is being tracked at the

A Critical O NonCritical O Being Tracked At Departmental Level (Specify Initiative or Project)

Element: Develop Hawaiian Sea Turtle Recovery Plan

Objective; Direct Recovery Team in completion of

planning actions to
recover Hawaiian dea turtles,

Weighting Factor (Weights reflect the level of importance and/or amount of time devoted

lishing the element. Weight for performance plans must total |
the adjacent block.) :

llem 2. Major Activiies (Identify
element.)

-Organize and coordinate Hawaiian Sea Turtle Recovery Team meetings to achieve
maximum input from members toward development of a recovery plan.

to accomp-
00. Enter weight for this element in

activities or results that need to be accomplished in support of the performance

~Take action, as recommended by the Recovery Team, to inform the Regional Director of
concerns of the team that should receive immediate attention.

=Modify and expand draft recovery document, in collaboration with the Tecovery team,;as

the basis for a draft detailed plan which will eventually be submitted to the Regional
Director.

ltem 3. Crileria for Evaluation (Use the generic performance standards

printed in Appendix A, Supplemental
performance standards may also be specified below.)

Optional Initial Block
Emp. Date Supv, Date

FORM CO-3964 (REY, 6-a%) USCOMM-DC 83.1613
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JEGTION I—PERFORMANCE PLAN. PROGRESS REVI

EWA AND APPRAISAL RECORD

MName
Geprge H, Balazs

e

Date Sheet MNo.

_“_3»..,‘::!' —.:"___

llem 1. Performance Element and Objective
Departntent level.)

OCntical @& NonCritical

Element:

O Being Tracked At
Perform related tasks

Objective:  Cooperate with Re

fion and other gge
turtle strandi

NE program
leagues and others,

{(Identify as Critical of Meon-critical, and

» Ceview documents,

if it is being tracked at the

Departmental Leve) (Specify Initiative or Projeet)

ncles in Section 7 Ebnaultatinns, manape

and respond to requests from

Cooperate with all Tequests from Region or Fi

- -laboratpry Direetor or supervisor) for inf
-Bection 7 consultatipnyg,

Direct Lab'"s turtle Stranding progras
collection,

Act as center fer collectinn of wor
with. marine debris,

ldwide inf

tles,

= Cooperate with Sea Life Park and other private

tion and assistance fro
Coordinate as ma

optimize the research apd productivity of captive turtles,

; £ol
Weighling Factor (Weights reflect the leve) of importance and/or amount of time devopad to accomp- :
lishing the element. Weight for Performance plans must tora] IC0. Enter weight for this element in
the adjacent block.) :
llem 2. Maior Activities (Identify activities or results that need to he accomplished in support of the performance
elemsnt.) .

sh and Wildlife Service (with approval of
armation or comments to assist in

in recovery of animals, work-up and data

ormetion on turtle interaction problems

m colleagues and others on
¥ be NECEESATY,

enterprises to collect data and

llem 3. Crileria for Evaluation

performance standards ma ¥ also be specified below.)

(Use the generic performance sta

Optional Initjal Block

ndards printed in Appendix A, Supplemenial

Emp.

Date Date

Supv.

FORM CD.3964 [(REY. G-g5)

USCOMM-OC B3-1613
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16 August 1987

=

George--

Thought you might be interested in
Adest’s response to the electroimmobily-
zation business. Mo need to respond to
this (or return the ms.) unless you have
some violent reaction you would Tike to
register,

And thanks for sending me all the sea
turtle reports. Can't say I waded through
all of the tables, but [ did find them
interesting and useful in adding to
my herpetology course "database,"

Best wishes,

I truly appreciate your thoughtful
comments on the stream of sea turtle
manuscripts I've sent you over the
past few years. You've been a big
help.



Dr. Martin J. Rosenberg, Ph.D. 15 June
Editor, HR

Department of Biclogy

Case Western Reserve University

Cleveland, OH 44106 USA

Dear Dr. Rosenberg,

Thank you for your speedy handling of my ms "A Manual Method
for Ventilation of Tortoises”. 1 am enclosing two copies of the final
version, after having incorperated the editorial changes you and
the external reviewers suggested, save one. [ am reluctant to
suggest that the technique is or may be effective with electro—
imrnobilization because during electro—immeobilization there is
apparently tonic contraction of skeletal muscle and this would seem
to prevent the sort of limb manipulation which is the essence of
the described technique. We relied upon chemical immebilization
specifically because Gopherus flavomarginatus is a totally
intractable animal in the laboratory. It is absolutely impossible to
draw blood from the jugulars with the animal's head and neck
free to move, as it is during electro—immohbilization. However,
other species of tortoises are far more cooperative. [ suspect that
during electro—immobilization the need for manual ventilation
doesn't even exist because the respiratory musculature is
unaffected. In all, [ feel it best not to make the suggestion, but if
you feel it is important [ will contact my co—author and our
project reptilian veterinarian, Jim Jarchow, and we will research
the questign further.

As you suggested, | have incorporated a diagrammatic series to
clarify the pesition and pressure involved with the technique. |
tried to keep it as simple as possible. | assume the accompanying
illustration is equivalent to camera-ready copy. If not, please let
me know and | will send whatever you require.

Again, thank you fer your time and care.
Sincerely,

%@M

Adest



A METHOD FOR MANUAL VENTILATION OF TRANQUILIZED TORTOISES

Many medern clinical and field techniques in herpetology require the administration
of anesthetic or chemical immobilizing agents. When the subject is immobilized, care
must be taken to prevent prolonged apnea. During 1981, Bolson tortoises, Gopherus
flavomarginafus, at the Mapimi Biosphere Reserve Laboratorio del Desierto in
Durange, Mexico were restrained for blood sampling via jugular venipuncture, cloacal
palpation for sex determination, and the administration of oxytocin for induction of
oviposition.  Immobilization, accompanied by drooping of the upper eyelid (ptosis),
and hind limb rigidity, resulted within 3-5 minutes after intramuscular injection of
succinylcholine hydrochloride (0.50 mgkg BW), a neuromuscular blocking agent.
Body temperatures of tortoises examined ranged from 27-35 9C. During the course of
these procedures, one of us (BB) developed a technique for maintaining adeguate
ventilation in immobilized tortoises without the need for tracheal intubation. The
procedure consists” of elevation and extension of the forelimbs while the subject is in a
prone position, followed by direct rearward compression of the forelimbs alongside the
head and into the axillary space (Figure 1). During this motion the humeri are kept
parallel to the long axis of the body and the elbows are flexed at 90 ©. As a result, the
lungs are filled, as the pleuroperitoneum expands with the extension of the limbs, and
emptied (through the nares) as -cumprEﬁinn occurs. The rigidity of the hind limbs
augments this effect by preventing pressure relief through expansion of the abdominal
cavity via the inguinal region. One to two complete cycles per minute are sufficient to
perfuse adequately immobilized tortoises. We applied the technique continuously
during the course of our examination (5-30 minutes) and once every 15 minutes for the

next hour. In 6 years of experience since the technique was developed we have never




experienced a fatality or complication in hundreds of uses involving more than 50

animais. The authors believe that the technique would be effective In all tortoises.

AEHNDWLEDGMENTS
We thank the World Wildlife Fund (#3109), Mexican COMACYT and the NSF Latin
America INT (#8302884, 8504154) for funding and the Institute of Ecology in México
for field support.

GARY A. ADEST

9260-H Regents Road

La Jolla, Califarnia 82037, U.S.A.
and

JAMES JARCHOW

Arizona Sonora Desert Museum
Route 9, Box 200

Tucson, Arizona 85743, U.S.A.
and :
BEARBARA BRYDOLF ;
Department of Biology

University of California, San ‘Diego
La Jolla, California 92093, U.S.A.







Figure 1. Dorsal diagrammatic view of limb peositions during
manual ventilation. A- Beginmng technique with humeri
extended, parallel to the head; arrows showing points and direction
to exert pressure B— Halfway through technique with humeri
retracted C— Ending position of technique with forelimbs pressed

into the shell openings.
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gj% _tllrf W!ﬁ Dctober 10, 1988

Mr, George Balazs

Mational Marine Fisherles Service
2370 Dole Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96827

Dear George,

Thank you very much for your excellent lecture on sea turtles for the Fall 1988
Volunteer Docent Program. Your reputation preceded you which accounts for the
fact that your session was the best attended of our workshop series. Im addition
to our potential docents, many staff members and senior docents took advantage
of this opportunity. Their comments were unanimously positive.

Most of the werkshop participants will be jolning us as docents, responsible and
knowlegeable wolunteers who staff our many education programs. Last year, these
volunteers worked with more tham 19,000 school students from Hawsil, the mainland
and even forelgn countries - students ranging in age from preschool through college
and senlor citizens.

This year's workshop enrollment of 27 is a record for us, which, with 30 returning
docents, will allow us to staff all on-site school programs, and begin operation
of two new efforts - an outreach program for intermediate and high school levels
and a discovery program on endangered specles for the general publiec in the park.

Your participation as a workshop lecturer is essential in this continuing effort
to promote awareness of marine animals and envirooments and the need for their
conservation and protection,

Mahalo nui loa,

s |
F
L] =
PR o W

Mary L., Pickett |
Education Associate

FARK: Makapuwu Poirtt [/ Waimanalo, Hawaii 96795 / Phone 259-7933
SALES OFFICE: 2222 Kalakaua Avenue J Suite 1300 7 Honolulu, Hawaii 25815 / Phone 923-1531



U.5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
NMationel Dosanlc end Atmospheric Adminlstration

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
Southwest Fisheries Center
Honolulu Laboratory

P. 0. Box 3830

Honolulu, Hawall 96812

February 2, 1082 P/eucn

Dr. Philip Helfrich, Director
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biclogy
P. 0. Box 1346

Kaneche, HI 96744

Dear Fhil,

Enclosed is an extension of the Intergovernmental Persomnel Act (IPA)
assignment agreement documenting the detail of Assistant Marine Biologist
George H, Balazs, HIMB, to the Hational Marine Fisherles Service, Honolulu
Laboratory, for an additional year starting June 1, 1982,

According to this agreement, Mr. Balazs will continue to be paild his
present salary plus fringe benefits by the University of Hawaii. HNMFS will
reimburse the University accordimgly,

We have been extremely pleased with Mr. Balazs' work under this agreement
and believe it has been, and will continue to be, advantageous to the University
as well as this Laboratory. Mr. Balazs wlll continue to work in our Marine
Mammal and Endangered Species Investigation task, T hope an extension of his
assignment meets with your approval.

Would you please have the authorizing officer for the University complete
blecks 39, 41, and 43 of Part 15 of the Agreement, Return the signed original
in the envelope provided and we will forward it to Seattle for our Personnel
Officer's signature. Copies will be made and mailed to you when all signatures
have been affixed.

411 reimbursement involces should be sent to the Honmolulu Laboratory at
the above address. They should carry the identifying document number 03-0-FT2-2,
and the appropriations code FT2000/BBC5H10Q,

I will be happy to discuss any aspect of this assigmnment with you, should
you desire.

-

Sincerely,

i, —
| T cf;;:,d - i
Ricmﬁr Shomura

Director, Honolulu Laboratory

Enclosure
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ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT
Tivle |V of the
Intergovernmental Personnel Actof 1970

{5 LI.5.C, 3377 - 33780

INSTRUCT IONS

This agreement conilitules the written recoed af the abligatsons
and reapansibilinies of ke parises 10 & temposery AassEgnAwnd
.rrmwd under 1Re préowigiang af the Integoaeanmanial Passnanine]
fctof 1870,

The mrm “Siste or loeel Eressnmen” owhen gipesing on this
e, shio felerd 10 80 snatitsrion of hghee educanan, an indan
trihal gowernment, and any other clgeble arganifalion,

Copt 6l the complesed and wgnad agrenmen) should Be o iained
by sach ssgratory.

Withan 15 ey &l tha ellfective date of e assgnmant iwo Copeed
af this Porm maist b w01 b

Facully Falbipsy and Paiwiine] Maluliey Divigega

Ditaee ol Intergenses nimsen 18l Perpsnnel Programa

Ditica ol Perpsonel Menagemernn

PO, Box 14184

Wathagian, DC F0044
Procedurnl amiesismng on gomigieling the axignirrn| agreemani
fiarir af o othier aspects redating 1o ikhe mobality frog em showld
ke nokfesped B0 gilhAr mebehy progiem coordindlon in Eech
Facleral anency of o the sisll in the Injesgirnmen sl Pergannal
Programs Division jn Oflice ol Parsconnel Managemant's regional
wilice.

PART 1-NATURE OF THE ASRIGNMENT AGREEMENT

1.
I__| Meww Agrasmant

[ ] maditication [E—E E ntension

FART 2=INFORMATION ON PARTICIPATING EMPLOYEE

2. Wome fLast, Firt, Midalel
BALAZS, George Harvey

3. Bocial Security Mumbar

4. Homa Address (Srreet, Oity, Srere, Z1P Code)
902=A Awaawaanoa Place
Honolulu, Hawali 96825

5. - A, Hawe you ever basn on § mobility sesignmaneg?
u.':] YES

W
|.|:|;|::r.l| (10 ?Ff"mﬁum r?%.ll’?ﬁ th and Yewr)
6/L781 5/31/82

FART 3=PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT

&, F-mn-.u.;i. Agancy (Lir affice, burgau ar organizationsl umil winei Z

it parly 19 the sgrovment]
Commerce, HNOAA, Hational Marine Fisheries
Serviee, SWFC, Hmm lulu Laboratory

.;. Seare or |oesl Gossrnment fineanfy the governman i sgeacy)

University of Hawail at Manoa
Honolulu, Hawaii %6822

B is ssrignirEny baing nu.:ll |hmuuh B locilty lellows program ?
1l yas, pive name of program.

EL]MQ

PART 4=POSITION DATA

]

2 o

9. Emplayfmenn Gitice Nlrr:nd_:-.'l_m:.lrm.l {heilavng, Srreet, Cifp,
Siare oo JP codal

University of Hawaii at Manoa
FTachman Hall
Honolulu, Hawaii S6B22

—

A—Positiaon Cusrently Hald

1L F mapslisyint Paaarion Tola L] |_ {lica Phona No, fAree Codsl

Assfetant Harine
iclogist

(BOB) 2647-6BA3]

13, Trramerhiata Sapmeryiiar Pdaeree miwed Tirkel
Dr, Philip Helfrich, Director
Institute of Marine BElology

B-Type ol l:I.HFIIH Appﬂmmu

13. Fuderal Emplayes (Cheok appropriate boa.)

14, Simie and Local Employons

] Cpresd Competliiwe Imikcare G5 Lows!
Qikier Specifyl

Anate o Locel Anawsl Salary Cirignal ODate Employed oy 1he
State or Losal Gowernme)
525,590

October 1971

C=Pasition Ta YWhich I'!EI'FIIII Wil Ba Made

1%, Employmeny Dt Name and Address (Juilcdung, Streer, Ciny,
Srete and J1P couel

Hational Marine Fisheries Service
Honolulu Laboratory
. 0. Box 3830, Homolulu, HI 96E12

16, Asvigriee’s Pagition Tele

Fishery Eioclogist

17. (lice Fhone Mo (Ares Codal

*B08) 946-2181

Wildlife Biclogist

VA, Imenadiate Supnrgisor .I'J'ql.imt.l.ru.f Ferfel
William G. Gilmartin
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PART B—TYPE OF ASSIGNMENT S
15, Check Appropsiate Box 2. Period of Assignment (Month, Dap, Yesr)
[ | On dutit from & Federal agency FRCIM ; 10
. O lewwn without pay Trom @ Federal sgency June 1 ¥ 1932 Mﬂ}' 3 1 3 1'§|'E_1
On datail 10 8 Federal aguacy
O appoinirmant in 8 Federal agency

PART B—REASON FOR MOBILITY ASSIGNMENT e
71, Indicele the reaseng 107 this mobality essignment st diccess how the warl will banelil The n@ICipating ouerimenis In acddbian,
indicats e the employes will be utilized a2 the eomgéeiion of this aulgnment,
The Mational Marine Fisherles Service has been assigned the responsibility for
gea turtles in the central and western Paciffe Ocean. 1In response to this man-
date the NMFE Honolulu Laboratory has agreed with the University of Hawaii For
the detail of turtle expert George H. Balazs to the Laboratory staff. The
ensuing programs arve expected to result in a valuable advance in understanding
of the Pacific populations of marine turtles. Results of this work will be
documented in appropriate reports and publications.

FART 7=POSITION DEECRIPTION

77, Last ihe major dutiss snd responsililitios 1o De g lasmael whibe sn the mobality sssgument, Adlach 0 sceurale current descrigiisun of
the pasition being filled Throwgh the [FA assgnment,

Major duties and responsibilities of this assignment consiet of developing and
carrying out research programs dealing with Hawaiian and other Pacific¢ populations
of marine turtles (Chelonidae and Dermochelidae)., These programs will ENCOmpALS
tagging, stock assessment, migratory patterns, growth rates, reproductive ecology,
food habits, natural morctality, terrestrial basking, and habitat usage involving

radic tracking., The results of this work will be presented in appropriate reports
and publications.

PART B—EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

3. [lute ol Basic Poy PR 34, Speceal Pay Comsbinions fackcare any condiifors thad oowicf
i adsigen omplopee’ compendation dwring the
atngrTanT pesinof
$25,590
See attachment detailing fringe benefits

-:."_-_ L esve Progissnd ladicats the snous and sick feeve Beaslind for which rhe srsigned amptopres i sligibie, Epacity the procedwres far
reporiing, reguesting and recofdiag Juch loavs)

Emploves will be elipible for his existing annval amd sick leave bensflts amd
will continue eastablished procedures for requesting, reporting, and recording
leave.

-

T Al fi.’*r’:‘"“'""ﬁ""“lw e I
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FART §—FIRCAL OBLIGATIONS

lidaritity, where sppropeiace, the olfice 1o which invosces ard tirma and antendence records should be gnE,

26, Federal Agency Obligatians [ paying mare than 50 percent af
# Fdlprs! emplowee’t safary boyond 2 §-manith period, speedly
rationate for cost-rhaving oecision.)

Federal Agency will reimburse the
State Agency for the salary and
fringe benefits of G, Balazs, and
will provide office space, typing
gervices, and supplies as normally
provided a visiting researcher.

17, Srae or Locsl Gowrnment Ageney Dblgariang

State ageney is responsible for con-

tinuing to pay all wages and benefita
to . Balaza, who will report time and
attendance to the University of Hawaii

for normal record keeping, according
to established procedures.

PFART 10=-CONFLICTS OF INTEREST AND EMPLOYEE CONDUCT

28. Applicabla Feibernl, State or locel conflict ol dnieres lavei have been rwriseml with The employes 10 ssuss Thael conlber ol Gotanist

situaligng 0 nil insdvertontly aeise during this aesgnmant .

28, The employes hea been natiled of less, rules snd regulstions, and pobiciss on employes cenduct which apply 1o kimBer whils an

this assipremani,

FAAT 11-0FTIONS

30 Indicate coverage of “'MNoA" if notl spplicabile

A, Foderal Employees Group Lite Insrince

[ 7] coversd %] na.

B. Fetersl Civil Service Fetirmment

[ ] covered l_}:'l A

., Federal Employss Health Benefitg

[] covered i_:-:l MA,

J1. Swate or Locel Agency Benefitg (Tadizate al Stete employes
banelits that will e retaioed by the State or locel apency
emgioyes batag arpipned 1o 8 Feceral sgeacy. Alro lnciuds 8
atetement certifping covevage in &Y Srare e Tocs! emplo yos
hanefit programy thar are sected by the Feders! ampioyes on
fearve withoue! frewms lFldll'g ra
aganc .Etaégrﬂm[’ﬂi}'ﬂﬂ EnEEit;wgﬂwE-

tained by G. Balazs being assigned to a

Federal agency,in addition to base pay,

are his retirement plan, Social Security

(FICA), Health plan, Group life insurance

plan, S-dave ELI'HI.LLI.E.T.L\.I'E vacation, workmen's
i engacion a It 1 ol

I, Ouber Benalits findicate any othor omglopoe benalits 1o be mede part of this spresment]

Any travel that may be necessary to the effective performance of his duties
while assigned to the Federal agency will be at Federal government EXpEnSeE,

PART 12-TRAVEL AND TRANSPORTATION EXFENSES AND ALLOWANCES

33, ircticate: §1) Whethar the Fedural MEnEy or Stage of locel agency will pay trivel and trenipariation 4« b, Tram, and dureng the

nssignment as specilied in Chagiar 334, ol the Fodersl Persanned Mangsl snol (2) whick trovel and refacalon enparmes will e ncluded.

Mot applicable
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FART 13-APPLICABILITY OF RAULES, MEGULATIONS AND POLICIES

34, Check Apprapriste Boxes

YEE A, The rules gnd polgnes governang the incernel operation snd mansgement ol 16 agency b
¥, with exception #tEchad which iy mssisgnment is made under this sgreement will b observed by me,

B. | hawe ;,,"'n informed that my Bisgiman] mey be termirated ot ary time ot the opion of the Fedecsl sgency o (he 51818 of loesl
powernmend,
%] i i infion axpenses oovered from Fedeml ogency sprope istions may be fecoverabis g
# | £ 1 hawe baan informacd that any treyvel and 1@enapaoriatson y ‘ ; :
L= m chtat e thve Unioed Exates, 1 do rat sieed until the comphetion of my sssignment lunless termingted earlier by Bifher 'mu'lﬂ]
ar gne yast, whichever |1 shorter, ot EPFI {eable

[ 0. 1 have peen informed of sppiicsbie provisians shauld my position with my permanent emglay e Become subiect 1o a reduction
= jorge procedure,

ir _i E. | mgriw b gl (mothe Clvil Service upon the compdetion ol my sssignmend for 8 perad eigual 1o thar of v awsigamend . Should | feil

=t qo e the required time, | have heen nlormed thit | will bae bisble 1o the United Stares lor off expenim fexcept mis v} of my as-
gipnimenl, (For Federal &mplopees anlfy)

PART 14—CERTIFICATION OF ASSIGNED EMPLOYEE
In gighing 1his agreement, | cartify thae 1 undarsand the terme of ghis agreement and sgeee 1o e rules, reguistinng snd policier as indicated
i Parp 13 sbove,

— S

15, Uocstion of Assignment (Veme of I'J-"Fﬂr'.!'-l-r.;p:l:l.r M. Daw (onnh, Day, Yearl
Hational Marine Fisheries Service, SWFC o, Ta:
Honoluly Laboratory 6/1/82 5/31/81

47, Signawre of Assigned Employes J8. Dwie of Ssgnature (Honih, Dey. Yearl

PART 15—CERTIFICATION OF APPROVING OFFICIALS
I signing this sgrosmant, we carlify (el
the degcrigteon of duties snd respongibaliciog & current and fully and sccurmiely describer thoss of (he suwgned employes;

= o ———

— Thig sstignmoni |s besng antersd inlo 19 serve 8 sound, muiual public purpess and rat ielely Tar the smployes s Banalit;

— &t the eomplation of the sssignment, the perticipaing smgdoyes w1l be reterned 10 1h8 poation he o3 ihe oetupisd 50 The time thai
agroament wal aniered 10 or @ positien Of ke snidrity, stetus end pay,

Linle or Local Gowernmant Agency Falnral Agoney
W Signature of Autharigig Ofticer A, Sigratura of Aaihorieng O
ﬂ.'l-:"T]"l of Siprature (Marth, Dey, resr 42 Date ol 5-|grh|-lur= ;I'ﬂa.rrm, iy, Yearl
41, Typed Name and Title 44, Typed Mame anel Title
Personnel Of€icer, NASO, Seattle, WA

FRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

Sections 3373 and 3374, Assgnment of Employees To or From State or*Local Governments, of Title 5, U.S. Code, author-
izes collection of this information. The data will be used primarily to lormally document and record your temporary as-
signmient tooor from 8 State or local government, institution of higher education, Indisn tribal gowernment, or other eligible
uryanization, This information may el be used 8% the legad basis for personnel and financial rransactions, 1o identify you
waen requesting information about you, e.g., from prior ermployers, edwcational institutions, of 18w enforcement sgencies,
ar by Siete, local, or Federal income taxing agencies

tudicrration of your Socal Socurity Mumber (55N s authorized by Executive Order 3397, sehich permitted wse of ihe
S50 Bz an identifier of individual records maintained by Federal agencies. Furmishing your 550 or any other dats requesied
is weluntary, However, Tailure to provide any of the requested information may result in your being ingligibie Tor paricips-
teun in the Intergovernmental Assignment Frogram, ;L.-ﬁ':
|
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George H. Balazs (G5-12) Zoologist, Natlonal Marine Fisheries Service
Honolulu Laboratory, 2570 Dole Street, Homolulu,
Hawail 96822-2398

Other titles: Leader, Marine Turtle Research, Honolulu Laboratory
Leader, Hawailan Sea Turtle Recovery Team

Professional Affiliation: Member, IUCN Marine Turtle Specialist Group

Research Experience: 8 years with NMFS, Honolulu Laboratory

10 years with University of Hawaii, Hawaii
Institute of Marine Biology (Coconut Is. lab}

Education: B.5. and M.5., University of Hawali 1967 & 1969

Has now spent the greater portion of his professional life studying

Hawaiian and other Pacific populations of sea turtles in order to obain
biclogical information beneficial to the long term econservation and management
of these endangered, magnificent ocean reptiles. Has authored and

published some 75 paperz and reports over the past 18 years relating to ses
sea turtles,

GEQORGE H. BALATS
AOOLOGIST AMND LEADIER,
MARIME TURTLE RESEAACH

KATIONAL MAIMKE FIEHENSS SERVICH

SULTHWEST FISHERIES CENTER TELEFHOME
HOMOLLILL CABTHRATORY (E0E B43-1240
2573 DOLE STAEET (802 395-6408

FGMOLUILLL HAWAI pae2z- 2308 FAY (BCH) B42.2050




PACIFIC WHALE

FOUMWNDATION

Kealia Beach Plaza = 101 M. Kihei Rd. Suite 25
Kihei, Maul, HI, USA 96753-8833
(808)879-8860 FAX (BOB)BY9-2615

Alohal

Pacific Whale Foundation is hosting several events to celebrate the 20th Anniversary of
Earth Day. We urge you to join us in one or more of these important activities.

WHALES & FRIENDS LECTURE SERIES
Evenings at 7 p.m., Stouffer's Wailea Beach Resort

A Tribuie to the Ocean and its Inhabitants featuring lectures on dolphin cognition, monk
seals, sea turtles, tropical reef dynamics and humpback whale communication.

Wednesday If Dolphins Could Talk
March 21 Dr. Paul Forestell
Pacific Whale Foundation

Wednesday Recovery and Protection of the Endangered Hawaiian Monk Seal

March 28 Dr. William Gilmartin
\ MNational Marine Fisheries Service

Wednesday Magnificent Marine Turtles
April 4 Mr. George Balazs

MNational Marine Fisheries Service
Monday The Life and Times of Earth’s Largest Animals: Coral Reefs
April 9 Dr. Cindy Hunter

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Monday Tracking Whales by Sound
April 16 Dr. Chris Clark

Comnell University

THE GREAT WHALE COUNT

Saturday March 24, 9 a.m. - Noon, Island-Wide

Join PWF whale scientists in a Maui-wide population count of humpback whales.
Spotting stations located at Kapalua, Honokowal, Kaanapali, Lahaina, Olowalu, McGreggor
Point, Kealia, Kihei/Wailea, Makena, Waihee, Paia and Hana. Phone 8798860 to sign up.

WHALE DAY-EARTH DAY 1990
Sunday April 22, 7 a.m.~ Sunset, Kalama Park, Kihei

Day begins with a Save The Earth 5K or 10K Walk/Run. Entry by pledge. Volleyball
tournament begins at 10 a.m., with live music from 11 a.m. Environmental and political speakers,
food and concession booths and information displays by relevant non—profit groups. Your pledge
sheet is enclosed.

If you need more information about our Earth Day events phone 879-8860.

1980 - 1990 A DECADE OF MARINE RESEARCH, COMSERVATION AND EDUCATION
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LAUEA NIeIT |
(EXCeeT ocr'4 m I‘EgITE;E}P\

Sept. 27 (77
MAGNIFICENT AND MYSTICAL

MARINE TURTLES
George Balazs, zoolegist with the National Marine
Fisheries Service, presents a rare view of Hawai'i's
rmarine turtles. Learn about the recovery program

for the endangered Hawksbill and the legend of Kauila,
Turtle Girl of Punalu'u.

Qetober 4
MOONLIGHT ON MAUNA ULU

FULL MOON HIEE TO PU'U HULUHULU

NOTE: Meet at &6 pm at Mauna Ulu parking lot

{four miles down the Chain of Craters Road)
Joiin Ranger Steve Wattex for a special two mile hike for
a spectacular view from the top of Pu'u Huluhulu., See
unusual wveolcanic foermations aleng the way and amazing
sights from the summit. Prepare for reugh terrain and
coal, wet weather Clesed shoes and flashlights are best.

October 11
SANCTUARY IN THE CLOUDS - HAEALAU

FOREST WILDLIFE REFUGE

Hakalau Forest Mational Wildlife Refuge on the slopes of
Mauna Kea is a precious sanctuary for the 'iu'}f.ia.p-::la'au
the "akepa and’ other endangered forest birds unigue to
Hawaii. Refuge manager Dick Wass explains strategies te
enhance the survival of birds and: ether native species

SPONSORED BY HAWAI'l VOLCANOES NATIONAL PAREK, DIVISION OF
INTERFRETATION. FOR INFORMATION, CALL 9&7-7311



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Department of General Science
Dean Hall 2 #2450 Campus Road
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

18 april 1991
Mamo to: Oeorge Balaze

From: Sheila Conant, Ph. D "l,hﬁﬁ
Reacciate Professor

Sujbect: Hahalo!

I wanted to thank you again for coming to both the Atoll class to tell us
about the world’'s sea turtlee. I think the students enjoy having a chance to
hear from and interact with a variety of people instead of just one. HMany
of them were particularly looking forward to hearing from you bacause they've
heard so much about that famous sea turtle fellow. I especially appreciate
having you come because I know you don’t like to 80 thie sort of thing, and
becauss you are o buay.

The course greatly benefits from the visiting expert approach te providing
the students with information. WNot only do I simply not have command of all the
subject material, I would be unable to offer the varied perspectives that such
an apsortment of highly gqualified experts provides.

Thanks again, I'll probably call you again in a year or so. I enclose the
syllabus for your information.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
ARCHIE CARR CENTER FOR SEA TURTLE RESEARCH
223 BARTRAM HALL
GAINESVILLE, FL 3261

TELEPHOME 504 352-51584
FaM O04 352-5166

TO: George H. Balazs, Deputy Chairman, Marine Turtle Specialist Group
FROM: Karen A. Bjorndal, Chairman, Marine Turtle Specialist Group
DATE: May 1991

In the name of the Chairman of the IUCN Species Survival Commission (S5C), Dr.
George B. Rabb, it gives me pleasure to invite you to become the Deputy Chairman of
the TUCN/S5C Marine Turtle Specialist Group., As the Deputy Chairman of the Group,
vou will become a Member of the §SC.

[ enclose a copy of the SSC Members' Guide that will acquaint you with the functioning
of IUCN, §5C and its Specialist Groups. 1 also enclose a copy of the $5C Chairman’s
report for the last IUCN triennium to give you an idea of the recent activities of the
Commission. The revised edition of the SSC Directory will appear during the latter part
of 1991 or in early 1992, and to be included it is important that you complete the form
enclosed and return it to the address indicated on the form. This will also constitute your
acceptance of this invitation to serve the Marine Turtle Specialist Group and the S5C.

Once your reply has been received, you will be added to the membership of the Group,
and Dr. Rabb will forward your name to the IUCN Council for formal endorsement,
You will also become eligible to receive regular copies of Species magazine, and a copy
of the SSC Directory.

I have also enclosed a questionnaire about electronic communications. We are currently
investigating ways 1o increase the communication efficiency among group members and
would appreciate it if you would take a few moments to complete the questionnaire. We
would welcome any suggestions you have concerning the development of an electronic
communications network and _bulletin board.

I wish to thank you for agreeing to serve as Deputy Chairman of the Group, and 1 look
forward to working closely with you.

ce: . Rabb
5. Stuart

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT CFPONTURTY! AFFRMATIVE ACTION FMPLOYER



The Honu
Project

3615 Harding Ave., Suite 409, Honoluly, Hawaii %6816 B08-988-5979 FAX: B0B-734.2315

Juna 5, 1991

Mr. George H. Balazs

Deputy Chairman

TUCH Marine Turtle Specialist Group

International Union for the
Conservation of Nature

c/o National Marine Fisheries Service

Southwest Fisheries Center

Honolulu Lakoratory

2570 Dole Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2396

Re: Marine Turtle Conservation

Dear Mr. Balazs:

We are greatly honored to have received the Certificate
of Merit which was issued to The Honu Project by the Marine Turtle
Specialist Group of the International Union for the Conservation
of Nature. Recognition by such an outstanding organization is
something that both of could only have dreamed of when we began our
leatherback turtle project a year ago. We have framed the
certificate and know it will be a contlnuing source of inspiration
for us.

We would also like to recognize you for being one of the
original catalysts in our work. Your talk at Sea Life Park stirred

our interest in sea turtle conservatisn, and the contacts and
updated information that you have so kindly been providing us have
been immensely useful. Thank you for your continuing
encouragement .

Very truly yours,

2 A, e

& e

#
Laura J. Basaki Roz Rapozo



DEG. 13 1891

. 5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOH
Uccupational Sarety and Health Administration
Honolulu Area Off lce
300 Ala Moana Blwd.. REoom 5122
P. 0. Box S007Z

Honoluly, Hawail 96850 !
Phone: BOB-541-2685 Cﬁiﬂlhu
(2 28)
Decembar 10, 1991
> /rja;

«-:"!:'"O/f‘l:hmm & ﬂﬂ'&ﬁcj Cam wWe
Mr. Jerry A, Wetherall -—-?Jja":" s all MIFEEJ 'fﬂ
Acting Uirector \ﬁ:,

Mational Jceanic and Stmospheric Administration 5“}" d'u 'ﬂ“f'
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE F @cowmended Gfﬂdmrﬁ’
Ssouthwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory T iouid be

U570 Uole Strest Wm"ﬁw,

Monoluly, fBwail S6H2Z-23%H
Dear M. Wetherell:

Here are bthe results of the wipe samples taken for clorodiphenyl (42% Cl)
ar PCH on 1497914 Samples were taken on  2lass Ciber Cilters both  dey
and wel with isopropanol. In cach sample the area wiped wag approximately
100 em2. LC/Mass Spec waz used to contirm the presence of chlorodiphenyls,

Location Tvpe Sample Bezults
Floor Wt 171,00 ug
¥ile Cabinet wet, 62.0 ug
dry 2.2 ug
Chair wet Tl g
dry B4 ug
isleaning rags dry 17100.0 ug

Ug = micrograms

03HA does pot have a standard for =urface contamination by POB's =0 we
spoke to both the State EPA and Federal EPA. The State did not {eesl that
the situation was a hazard especially since the amount spilled from a
ballast of a {luorescent kght 13 lesa Lhan two ounces. Federal LEPA has
a atandard of 10 ugsA100 cm2 for residential locstions. Al though the flaor
and file cabinet are above that Limit they alag stated that they did not
think that vyour situation posed a aignif icantthazard. PCB'= have a wery

Low vapor pressure and are noft volatile undes normal conditions,

=
r

Should vou wish to do further cleaning EPA recommends the Follewing mebh-

odz. Surfaces can be cleaned twice using an appropriate solvent or de-
tergent. The solvents include mineral spirite, deodorized kerosene
turpentine and rubbing alcohol. Detergents containing trisodium phosphate

may aleo be used full strength and applied with a damp rag rather than
d1luted. Contaminated materials should be packed into crumpled newspapers
ar other sorbent materials'.and placed in a double thickness plastic bag for
proper disposal. The Unlvergity probably has a repository for toxic wastes,



Thank you for your interest in occupational =afety and health. Should
you have any questions please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
"‘-ﬂ:m.l }{"lr-

Walter Chun
Area Drector



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
HAVY ENVIRDNMENTAL AMD PREVENTIVE MEDICIME LMIT MO, &
BOX 112
FPEARL HARBOR, HAWAL DER60-5040

6260 ART 21 T
ser C190/0Baz WU L U
25 October 1991

.
Dr. Gecrge W, Boshlert, Director b ; _
Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
National Marine Fisheries Service M
Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Laboratory ATy M _ﬂ;,)
2570 Dole Streset ‘,(_r.::
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822-2396

Dear Dr. Boshlert,

Thank you for your letter of 21 October (F/SWC2:KY:GWB) requesting assistance
with the 0ily substance leaking from a fluorescent lighting fixture in your
facility. The sample submitted to our laboratory consisted of an oily paper
towel in a one liter wide mouth glass jar. The jar was labeled, "0ily Fluid
From Light Ballast 10/1/91."

The analysis was performed oh a portion of the paper towel that was soaked
through with the oily substance. The procedure consisted of weighing cut a 2
inch sguare piece of paper towel (0.2785 g) in a 15 m] vial. Five milliliters
of hexane was added to the vial and it was sonicated for 20 minutes. The
sample was cleaned up using a Florisil column and analyzed using a Hewlett-—
Packard gas chromatograph equipped with an electron capture detector. The
results of the analysis indicated that the sample contained 28.2% by weight of
Aroclor 1242, a polychlorinated biphenyl (FCB).

If there are any questions on the analysis, please contact Mr. Dwight Fujiwara
or myself at 474-4428,

Sincerely,

By M- \Medilearirn
AOY M. ISHIKAWA

Head, Consolidated Industrial
Hygiene Laboratory Departmeant

By direction of the
Officer in Charge



LS

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Mational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southwest Fisheries Center Honolulu Labaratory

2570 Dole 5t. » Honolulu, Hawaii 9BB22-2396

October 21, 1921 F/SWCZ:EY:GWB

Dr. Roy Ishikawa
CIHL Mavy Environmental
& Preventive Medicine Unit &
Box 112
Pearl Harbor, Hawaii 96860-5040

Dear Dr. Ishikawa:

Recently one of the ballasts from a fluorescent lighting fixture
in our facility leaked a blackish smelly substance. Because of
our concern with possible PCB contaminaticon, Mr. Dwight Fujiwara
of your office was kind enough to agree to test the toxicity of
the substance. We understoecd that he found PCB in the sample
substance we gave him.

Based on his finding, we contacted OSHA and requested them to
perform a formal analysis and a wipe sample to determine whether
any hazardous PCB residual remains. However, since the result of
OSHA's analysis will take several weeks, I would appreciate
receiving the result of Mr. Fujiwara's chemical analysis. This
result is important to us so we can determine what cleanup or
precautionary steps are needed.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you and Mr.
Fijiwara for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Gy Lol

George W. Boeshlert
Director, Honolulu lLaboratory

gg: F/SWC - I. Barrett




WESTERN
PACIFIC
REGIONAL
FISHERY
MANAGEMENT
COUNCIL

10 Junc 1992

Dr. George Balazs

- NMFS Honolulu Laboratory
2570 Dole St.
Honelulu, HI 96822

Dear George!
Thank you for taking time from your busy schedule (o help with the protected species
briefing last week, [ learned a few things about turtles, and realize that we should

hold this type of briefing closer to the Council meetings to increase aitendance!

Thanks again,

Sincerely,

A GOENGIL AUTHORLEDD: Y TISE FISHERY CORSEAVATION AND MAKRAGEMENT ACT OF 1878 (FL. 04365
1164 BISHOF STREET SUITE 1405 WONOLULU, HAWAN 98#13 USK  TELEFHONE: (808) 523-1358 TELEX: 7431871 F&X:{BOEY 528-0E34



LS. DCEPARTMENRT QOF COMMERGE

GEORGE BALAZS

FORK CO.416
[FEV. 7.07]
OO, 20353
CERTIFICATION FOR WITHIN-GRADE INCREASE
Importani: Bafore completing this form, read the Instruciions on the reversa oide,
1. Employes Namea i

| 2. Date Ending Wailing Pariod
HOVEMBER 14,19%92

ZO0OL RES

3. Tila, Series, Grads, Step

g8 0410 12 03

4, Organization

HOWOLULU LARORATORY

5. Carlification:

=

HAT HARINE FISHERIEH BERVICE
SOUTHWEET REGION, HMFS
EOUTHWEST FIBH BCIENCE CENTER

E’ | cartify that the employee’s wark Is of an accaptable level of competence to warrant an Increase in salary to the nex:
stap of tha grade.

L | lcerity thatthe amployss’s work Is not of an acceptable leved of competence to warrant an increase In salary to the next
step of tha grade,

6. Complete CD-398, "F'nrfurm;'k:ﬁ_!’lun Progreas Reviaw, and Appt:‘:lﬁnlﬂamrd' if emploves’s currant | does not support tha
diecislon to grant or dany the within-grede increasae, g

apetating unity

| ﬁ'wﬁﬂ ﬁrw :

WECTSR, HIHOUND LizonanoRy

Dt

A6 26 1992

Organization Code

Dt

£4-30-50-0002-02-00-00-00

P

Retur completed form to MARILOU BRO¥, PERSONNEL

by _10/14/92

(Bidg., Room) {Date)

Agancy Code

CME4

White-Employes Performance Folder—Pink-Employes's Copy=Yellow-Suspense Copy
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STAR BULLETTN . ADC 10, 88
STION: Could 1rou please find

out what the official policy is for

University of Hawali faculty mem-

bers who work two jobs at once?

I've never heard of &n emplover

Faculty members need ¢

but apparently university "re-
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University of Hawaii at Manoa JAN 09 1991

SCHOOL OF OCEAN AND EARTH SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Office of the Dean

RANDUM
o January 7, 1991

TO: SOEST Faculty

FROM: C. Barry Raleigh ;
Dean

Each year, | am obliged to ask each of you to list your planned
consulting activities for the coming year.

Also, | would like you to list any business activity that
presents a conflict of interest with your duties as a faculty member.
The State’s Ethics Code lists such activities, such as using
University facilities for your business purposes, entering into
substantial financial dealings with your subordinates or, using your
position with the State for personal profit.

| am concerned that public pronouncements resulting from your
business or consulting activities not be made in the name of the
University. The public has a right to know whether we speak as a
dispassionate observer/scientist, or as a consultant paid either
previously or currently. If you are asked to speak or write on such
issues, vou must clearly preface your remarks with a statement that
says you are not speaking on behalf of the University of Hawaii but
as a scientist-consultant to Blank Corporation.

Please send me the requested information no later than
January 31.

cc: Dr. David Yount

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER






Recognizing

GEORGE H. BALAZS

for Ten Years
of Service in the
Government of the

United States of America
NATIONAL OCEANIC & ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
SOUTHWEST FISHERIES SCIENCE CENTER




U.S5. DEPARTMENT .F COMMERCE

f \ National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

. ’ MATIONAL MARIME FISHERIES SERVICE

1¥ ﬁf Southwas! Flsheries Sclence Canter Honolulu Laboratory
Fraps oF Z5T0 Doda 5L+ Honoluiu, Hewall BPEEI2-2208

{B0B)B43-1221 » Fax: (BOS)DA3I-1290

October 8, 1393 F/SWC2iWGG: FLEF
ACTGCHF=1.WGG

MEMORANDUM FOR: Dr. George W. Boehlert
Director, Hm;z?m
)
FROM: mé{@@! iy Tlar€ 45
Task Leader

SUBJTECT: Acting Chief and Acting Task Leader

This memorandum is notice that during my absence on Tuesday,
October 12, 1593 to Monday, November 22, 1993 George H. Balazs
will serve as Acting Chief, Protected Species Investigation and
Tim Ragen, Acting Task Leader for Marine Mammal Research Program.

\

)



Hawai'i Environmental Education Association

P.O. Box 1236, Honolulu, Hawai'i 96807

September 19, 1994

Mr, George Balaza
2570 Dole St
Honoluly, Hawaii 96822

Dear Mr, Balaza:

I would like to extend my warm thanks for your participation in this vear's HEEA conference
focusing on the theme: fnvegrating Cultural and Natural Resources of Hawaii info
Environmental Education. Your presentation, "Magical Mystical Marine Turtles." contributed to
the great richness and variety of the sessions we were able to offer. Many, many compliments
have been received on the outstanding quality of the presentations this vear.

As you know, HEEA is an all-volunteer effort, sustained through board members, volunteers, and
the many educational professionals who speak at the conference every year. Your generous
contribution of time and expertise helped to make this year's conference a great success.

Thank you for being a part of our efforts to connect and inform environmental educators,
professionals, and others who nurture Hawaii's environment through sharing and interpreting the
wonders of these islands. Your work makes a difference.

With best wishes,

———

s

Eersten Johnson
President, 1993-94



e

arpg,
f‘ew %ﬁi UNITED STATES DEFPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

L]

£ Mational DOceanic and Atmospheric Administration
i« jj MATIOMAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE
g e® |

Southwest Fisheries Science Center
P.0O. Box 271
La Jolla, CA 92038-0271

July 1994 F/SWC

Mr. George H. Balazs

Southwest Fisheries Science Center
Honolulu Laboratory

Honolulu, HI 96822

Dear George,

It gives me great pleasure to join with your supervisor to inform
you that a performance award in the amount of $%$800.00 has been
approved for you.

The mission of this organization can only be accomplished through
the efforts of dedicated people like you. The enthusiasm and
interest you demonstrate in the performance of your job are truly
appreciated. It is a pleasure to have you on the Southwest
Fisheries Science Center staff.

Congratulations!

Sincerely,

Ho e nsy

Michael F. Tillman, Ph.D.
Science and Research Director
Southwest Region




UNITED STATES %",
DEPARTMENT
OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION
Presented to

GEORGE H. BALAZS

IN RECOGNITION OF YOUR HIGH LEVEL OF PERFORMANCE
FOR THE PERIOD OF

April 1, 1993 to March 31, 1994

ﬂé;ﬁ;ﬂ 4. X/

DR. MICHAEL F. TILLMAMN
SCIENCE & RESEARCH DIRECTOR
SOUTHWEST REGION
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PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
RECORD

* Position Review e Performance Plan
* Progress Review
e Performance Appraisal ¢ Performance Recognition

Employee's Name George H. Balazs Social Security #__564-54-0156

Position Title Zoologist
Pay Plan, Series, Grade/Step 0410 GS512-4

Organization NOAA, NMFS, Southwest Fisheries Science Center,Honolulu Lab.
Rating Peripd_ 4/1/93 - 3/31/94

Covered By: [ Senior Executive Service
[ Performance Management and Recognition System
3 General Workforce

Position Certification and Authorlzation of Performance Plan

I have reviewed the position description of record and certify that it is:
Accurate: CX Less than 4 years old. Inaccurate: O Minor p:nandmkchmgta attached.

O Ower 4 years old: send new O Major changes: rewrite miost be
covershect (o Personnel, - submitied to Personnel within 45 days.

This plan is a complete and accurate stalement of the work that will be the basis of the mplnyms pﬂ'l'nrmal:rr:c appraisal,

iy uﬂﬁﬂuanmllm%puvéwlﬂg‘EE&;ﬁ]f Sigpd / Date

-I" ':f. . Il \. / f / (L —)
'h- A1 g o -'.l.!.‘, 1 _._ Ll LA L J A AL FH 4‘-‘ =, j ..l"'.'l -
Approval

if

[ agree with the centification of the position description and mpmv:lh:pe:fmnwm plan,

Pl M e 0 Sy igial or SES Agpointing A.'ullmn'}' \/ mﬁﬁ 28 ﬁgn
Llruhl....-r it |.||I|l-|.l LE'-L‘I-rr Im]l' e

Employee Acknow ;jarm'"—/[)

My signature only acknowledpes dizcussion of the position | Signat BT

description and receipt of the plan, and does not necessarily

signily agreement. ﬁéﬁ?—
WILL

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT —DISCLOSUSE OF YOUR SOCIAL ﬁfﬁmﬁ HLBARER 'D'N THIS FORM 15 'ﬁ"{l'-.lNTAH"I" THE MUMEER 5 LI'vIHIl:'D;HITH
HAME |H THE OFFICIAL PERSONNEL AECORDS SYSTEM TOE E UMIOUE IDENTIFICATION OF YOUR RECORNS, THE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMEE

BE USED SOLELY TO ENSURE ACCURATE ENTRY OF YOUR PERFCRMANCE RATING BTO THE AUTCRMATED RECCRD 5YSTER.




GEDEEE H. Balazs

a— . T L 5ot s (O TR
~"SECTION 11 - PERFORMANCE SUMMARY AND RATING jﬁ LHEIVE I
Mame: - L i
EWFQE Eﬁ[agﬂnel

ltem 1. Instructions: flice

1. List each element in the performance plan; indicate whether it is critical/non-critical and what weight has been assigned to iL

2, Asgign a rating level for each element: (5) Outstanding (4) Commendable (3) Fully Successful (2) Marginal/Minimally Satisfactory
{SES) (1) Unacceptahle/Unsatisfactory (SES)

3. Score each element by multiplying the weight by the rating level.

4, After each element has been scored, compute wial score by summing all individual scores. Total score can range-from 100 to 500,

Critical or (Sumofl | pomany
% Individual 5

i Performance Element Non-critical MBO Weights Rating | Score
r (CorNC) must total 100) | (1-3)
Conduct research of sea turtles C 40 ’J’f Y
Prepare research reports C 30 % [5¢
Conduct stranding program C 15 LIL (o
Assist with other Lab functions c 13 Y {r
TOTAL SCORE ] i e

FOR SES: Turn to reverse side and conlinue with ltem 3.

item 2. PERFORMANCE RATING  (Based on total score except that if any critical element is less than fully successful
the rating can be no higher than the lowest crifical element rating.)

Outstanding [ Commendable [ Fully Successful O Marginal O Unacceptable
(460-500) (3B0-459) (290-379) [200-289) (100- 15959
Puts/ o
Date:
1 ei]'? ¢

‘-"";-?—-—- LlYes F:Emi]%;m F‘%L/égﬁ‘f’

:ﬁgntinn lll. PERFORMANCE RECOGNITION {General Workforce only; see below for PMRS employees.)

. ol
[ QSI (Qutstanding rating required.) Performance Award $ ¥ 7 “or %
O 1 expect employee's performance Appropriation No. _F W& N420F
o continue at this level.
Has employee been promoted within the last4 months? [OYes [CNo

5 and Title ; Date:
P o A z yffé%%
Approving OfMicial's Signanse and Title AL S I}ﬁé:
] i uthari i I ‘n-..:imﬂaﬂ-.NﬂEﬂ— : Daze:
Pt g Auborilf Sl 7~ ;. Deputy Diector, SWFSC G oz |94
ymenl autharized b 10 ' Das:

¥

PMAS EMPLOYEES ONLY: IF THE TOTAL SCORE IS 475 OR MORE AND THE RATING OFFICIAL WISHES TO RECOMMEND AN UNUSUALLY
OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE AWARD OF 10 TO'20% OF BASE PAY, FORWARD A COPY OF THE RATING AND JUSTIFICATION (CD-336 AND
CD-396A) THAOLIGH APPROPAIATE CHANNELS. (THIS AWARD REQUIRES FINAL APPROVAL BY THE SECRETARY OF COMMERCE.)

USCOM M- D5 B8 1560

FORM CO-396 (AEY. 3.£0]



WAIKIKI
AQUARIUM

October 25, 1994

George Balazs

¢/o NMEFS, Honolulu Lab
2570 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822

Dear George:

Thank you for remembering my inquiry about the availability
of your book on seabirds, turtles, and seals. On behalf of the Waikiki
Aquarium's Education Department, I would like to thank you for
yvour generous donation of:

Balazs, G. 1976. Hawaii's Seabirds, Turtles, and Seals.
World Wide Distributors, Ltd., Honolulu, HI

We've used this publication with its excellent color photographs
as a teaching tool, and it has been particularly useful in our Blue-
Water Marine Laboratory program. Since the book is currently out-
of-print, vour donation of a mint-condition copy is a valuable gift.
The book is an important supplement to our reference and teaching
library.

Again, our sincere thanks for your gift. You can be sure the
book will help the Waikiki Aquarium Education Department in its
efforts to communicate the significance of Hawaii's ocean wildlife and
the importance of our role as responsible stewards.. Enclosed is a
donation form you can complete for your tax records.

=

Si By,
Al
car'r':ﬁ‘t Hopper, Ph.D,

Director of Education

cc: Education

University of ﬁ%%EFnr%ade?Hiﬁuﬂﬁum 2777 Kalakaua Avenue * Honolulu, HI 96815
(B0B)021.9741 FAX: (BO8) 923-1771

The Universaty of Huwaii is an Equal Oppormnicg! Affirmative Accion Instimimion

@



[18] From: Michael Tillman at -NMFS-L1 10/31/94 5:46PM (1472 bytes: 1 1ln)
Priority: Urgent

To: Samuel Pooley at ~-NMFS-HONO, George Balazs at ~NMFS-HONO

Receipt Requested

cc: Mike Laurs at ~NMPS-HONO, Richard Neal, Ginny Hostler

Subject: Re: Bronze Medal Recipients

——————————————————————————————— Message Contents ==-----—-mmmmmmmceae
Congratulations to each of you for winning a DOC bronze medal. Normally I'd
inform Mike who inturn would tell you but he is on travel and we need to get
the word to you ASAP. Note that you as well as a guest may travel to DC at our
expense for the award ceremony. FPlease let Ginny know on Friday if you will

attend and if a guest will accompany you. Also note that we have four award
winners this year.

Subject: Bronze Medal Recipients
Buthor: Rolland Schmitten
Date: 10/31/94 4:15 BEM

I am pleased to notify you that the following employees of
the Southwest Fisheries Science Center have been approved to
receive the NOAA Bronze Medal:

George Balazs
Samuel Poocley

William Perrin

Dorothy Roll

The NOAA Awards Ceremony is November 17 at 10:00 a.m. in the
S8MC4 RAuditorium, Silver Spring, Maryland. Each recipient
is allowed one invited guest. Please notify Shirley Smith,
F/MS8, who plans to attend the ceremony by November 4.

Thanks and congratulationsl|



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF

NATIONAL
ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION
N Ews WASHINGTON, D.C. 20230 |NOAA 94-R

Contact: Jean Pitch FOR IMMEDIATE RELEABE
301-713-2370 11/17/94

HOAR AWARDS BRONZE MEDAL
T0 GEORGE H. EALMAIS

The Commerce Department's National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration has awarded its Bronze Medal to Georye H. Balazs
of the National Marine Fisheries Sarvice for eutstanding
sciantific achievements and leadership in the formulations of

research pregrams vital to the survival of marine turtles in the
North Pacific Ocean. |

Balazs, who serves as the leader of the marine turtle
rassarch program for the Southwest Fisheries Science Center, was
presented the award today by NOAA Administrator D. James Baker
and other high:sranking NOAA officials during a ceramony at NOAA's
headquarters in Silver Spring, M4.

Balazs was commended for scientifiec achievements and
leadership concerning the welfare and survival of marine turtles
in the Nerth Pacific Ocean. His work has resulted in the
formulation of creative research pregrams for investigating an
often fatal marine turtle disease, and for assessing marine
turtle hooking mortality in commercial fisheries.

Balazs received a Bachelor of Science degree and a Master of
Science degree in animal sciences from the University of Hawaii.

He now resides in Honodulu, Hi., with his wife, Linda, and their
three children.

The Bronze Medal is HOAA's highest honorary award granted by
each cperating unit for significant contributions to that unit.

it
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BULLETS AND SUGGESTED KEY WORDS/WORDING
- Highly recommended for promotion from the GS-12 to G3-13 grade.

-Significant acerual of increasingly difficult research duties
and program management responsibilities since being appointed
Task Leader of Marine Turtle Research Program in 1989,

-Responsibilities have included research implementation, long
term research planning, journal publication and report
preparation, population monitoring, and mitigation involving

1} Highseas fisheries interactions with marine turtles (driftnet
and longline fisheries):;

2) SBignificant disease issues (fibropapillomatosis} of marine
turtles;

3) Pacific-wide cooperative research and recovery planning with
peers from numercus foreign nations (including serving as sea
turtle scientific advisor to the South Pacific Regional
Environment Program);

4) Oversight and cooperative research of marine turtles with
geientific personnel of JIMAR;

5) Identifying, initiating, and accomplishing contractual work
te be conducted by ocutside scientific specialist in cases where
sufficient expertise is unavailable in NMFS;

6) Playing a significant reole in convening and accomplishing
major expert workshops on issues of significance to NMFS (NOAA
Bronze Metal recently awarded for this work):

7} Essential cooperative research and interactions with other
federal and state agencies such as the U.8. Fish and wWildlife
Service, National Park Service, National Biological Service, and
the State of Hawaii Department of Land and Natural Resources;

8) Recent program implementation of stock identifiecation (dna
genetics) and satellite biotelemetry research of N. Pacifie
marine turtles. i

- Wital Role

-Fulfilling NMFS responsibilities to Council and ESA
-Outstanding work

-Highly respected by peers

-S8ignificantly enhances image of NMFS in the Pacific

Bill- Wote I used the word "accrual" above because it seems
to be better descriptive of what's happened than the wordf
"accretion" which used in the sample you gave me. Your choice.



I. RESEARCH SITUATION (G5-12 Z00LOGIST)

This position is the Leader, Marine Turtle Research Task, in the
Marine Mammals and Endangered Species Program, Honolulu
Laboratory, Southwest Fisheries Center. The research conducted
in the task is directed at assessing the population size,
composition and trends, migratory patterns, productivity, growth
rates, food sources, causes and levels of mortality, and habitat
requirements of threatened and endangered species of sea turtles

in Hawaii and elsewhere in the Pacific.

In view of the paucity of background information on these and
other research topics relevant to Pacific sea turtles, the
incumbent must define problems to be addressed, develop research
plans and set priorities, and implement the research with a
timetable to successfully obtain results needed for management
decisions. The research focuses on high priority needs
identified in the Hawaiian Sea Turtle Recovery Plan, which
includes special emphasis on immature turtles in their marine
foraging habitats, and certain disease and incidental catch
problems currently affecting the population. The incumbent is
the Leader of the Hawaiian Sea Turtles Recovery Team, and in this
capacity provides consultation, when requested directly to the
Regicnal Director of the Southwest Region. The incumbent must
have specialized knowledge, which in part is derived from making
extensive use of the worldwide literature published on sea

turtles. Innovative and new approaches must be used in



developing and designing the necessary research. The incumbent
also summarizes the resulting data into technical reports for
publication in scientific journals. The data resulting from the
research fill critical gaps in the knowledge of the life history
and ecology of these difficult te study migratory animals. The
research results facilitate management decisions and actions

relevant to longterm conservation and recovery of sea turtles.

The incumbent alsoc manages the stranded turtle recovery project
in his task, which is responsible for responding teo sick,
injured, and dead turtles found in the Hawaiian Islands. The
incumbent is responsible for conducting necropsies and
summarizing data on dead turtles, and for caring for live turtles

until they can be rehabilitated and released.

The incumbent is consulted regularly about matters pertaining to
sea turtle biology by other NOAA Fisheries scientists, state and
other federal agency sclentists and managers, enforcement agents,

and university and government scientists from other countries.

II. SUPERVISORY RELATIONSHIES

The Leader, Marine Mammals and Endangered Species Program, a GM-
14 Wildlife Biologist, provides administrative guidance to the
Task Leader, monitors overall research progress, and generally
oversees the task to ensure adherence to program goals. The

incumbent manages the finances of the task and may supervise 1-3



G504-G507 biological technicians or wildlife bicleogists. Should
the research findings warrant it, the incumbent recommends

changes in the programs activities or objectives.
III. GUIDELINES AHD ORIGINALITY

Acceptable scientific methods of conducting the research and
analyzing the data are the general guides to development of the
incumbent's work. Based on the incumbent's professicnal
experience, knowledge of the life history of the animals, the
relevant literature, and currently accepted experimental
methodology, the incumbent designs, conducts, and reports basic
research findings on marine turtle bioclogy and the results of
research directed at finding solutions to marine turtle recovery
problems. For many reasons, research on marine turtles
frequently regquires much initiative and ingenuity in adapting
research egquipment and methods from other animals to these
species. The incumbent may, as necessary, initiate collaborative
research with other scientists in universities or government

agencies to accomplish specific objectives.
IV. QUALIFICATIOHS

The incumbent must have proven professional experience and
ability to independently define research needs for endangered and
threatened Pacific marine turtles, conduct the research, analyze

thea data, and prepare summary technical reports for scientific



juurna; publication. The incumbent must have at least a Master
of Scilence degree in the biclogical sciences. The incumbent must
have the ability te work for extended periods of at least several
weaks per year in isolated field environments in the Northwestern
Hawailan Islands or other Pacific islands. The ability to
interview native Pacific island fishermen and village elders to
obtain current and historical information on the take and

cultural use of marine turtles is highly desirable.
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August 30, 1995
MEMORANDUM FOR: Employees of the National Marine Fisheries

Service
FROM: Rolland A. Schmitten *‘q(;t'. T
SUBJECT: Information Regquest 3

AS you are awvare from Dr. Baker's updates on the NOAA budget
sltuation, the Fiscal Year 1996 House markup of our
appropriations bill identifies significant budget reductions for
our organizatlion. The uncertainty of what the futures holds with
regpact to the Senate markup, any conference results, and what
the final appropriations for NOAA will be, requires that we have
a contingency plan for staff reductions assoclated with the House
markup. This is particularly true since the longer we wait to
begin the preparation process that may lead to staff reductions,
tha larger the numbar af reductions that may be reguired.

During the past year the NMFS management team hae aggressivaly
used a variety of available vehicles -- including buyvouts, =arly
voluntary retirement, hiring freezes, and termination of selected
temporary employeass -- to help us streamline our workforca.
Unfortunately, we anticipate that the proposed budget cuts may
reguire separating soma employaes through a formal reduction-in-
force (RIF). The precise number is unknown at this time, as are
decisions on positions and employees to be impacted.

Your employment records will be used to determine your rights and
placament options if you are directly affacted by RIF or
displaced by other employees. A profile of key information from
the automated personnel system is attached to assist you in
ensuring that your records are correct. Please review this
information to verify its accuracy. We also recommend that you
prepare an updated application form (SF-171/172 or OF=612)
outlining your full employment history and qualifications. The
accuracy of this information is important; the data will be used
to determins your rights under RIF proceduraes if it is necessary
to conduct a reduction-in-force. The completed and signed
application plus any revisions to the data sheet should be
submitted te your servicing human resources office by September
14, 1995. For these purposes only, use of government aguipment
and time is authorized. If you choose not to submit an updated
application, we will rely on the employmant history in your
Oofficial Parsonnel Folder.

@ Prinied o Recyeled Paper



We recognize the disruptive nature of a reduction-in-force.
FPlease understand that we are preparing these plans only in
response to budget reductions that we expect to ba anacted by
Congress. Should you have any gquestions or need coples of the
forms, please contact your servicing human resources specialist.

Attachment
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(G5-12 Zoologlst)
I. RESEARCH SITUATION

This position is the Leader, Marine Turtle Reaearch Task, in the Marine
Mammals and Endangered Speciea Program, Homolulu Laboratory, Southwest
Fisheries Center. The research conducted in the task is directed at
asseasing the population size, compostition and trends, migratory patterns,
productivity, growth rates, food sources, causes and levels of mortality,
and habitat requiremente of threatened and endangered specles of sea
turtles in Hawaii and elsewhere in the Pacific.

In view of the paucity of background information on these and other
research toples relevant to Pacific sea turtles, the incumbent must define
problems to be addressed, develop research plans and set priorities, and
implement the research with a timetable to succesafully obtain results
needed for management decisiona. The research focuses on high priority
needs identified in the Hawaiian Sea Turtle Recovery Plan, which includes
special emphasis cn immature turtles in their marine foraging habitata, and
certain disease and incidental catch problems currently affecting the
population. The incumbent is the Leader of the Hawaiian Sea Turtless
Recovery Team, and in this capacity provides consultation, when requested
directly to the Regional Director of the Southwest Region. The incumbent
must have specialized knowledge, which in part is derived from making
sxtensive use of the worldwide literature published on sea turtles.
Innovative and new approaches must be used in developing and designing the
necessary research. The incumbent also summarizes the resulting data into
technical reports for publication in scientific journals. The data
resulting from the research fill critical gape in the knowledge of the life
history and ecology of these difficult to study migratory animals. The
research resulta facilitate management decisions and actions relevant to
longterm conservation and recovery of sea turtles.

The incumbent alsc menages the stranded turtle recovery project in his
task, which is reasponsible for responding to sick, injured, and dead
turtles found in the Hamaiian Islands. The incumbent is resonsible for
conducting necropeies and sumsarizing data on dead turtles, and for caring
for live turtlea until thevy can be rehabilitated and released.

The incumbent is consulted regularly sbout matters pertaining to sea turtle
biology by other NOAA Figheries scientista, state and other federal agency
scientists and managers, enforcement agents, and univeraity and government
scientists from other countries.

II. SUPERVISORY RELATIONSHIFS

The Leader, Marine Mammals and Endangered Species Program, a (+14 Wildlife
Biologist, provides sdministrative guidance to the Task Leader, monitors
overall research progress, and generally overseea the task to ensure
adherence to program goala. The incumbent manages the finances of the task
and may supervise 1-3 GBS04-GS07 biological techniciana or wildlife
biologists. Should the research findings warrant it, the incumbent
recommends changes in the programs activities or objectives.



III. GUIDELINES AND ORIGINALITY

Acceptible scientific methods of conducting the research and analyzing the
data are the general guldes to development of the incumbent’s work. Basad
on the incumbent”s professional experience, knowledge of the life history
of the animals, the relevant literature, and currently accepted
experimental methodology, the- incumbent designs, conducts, and reports
basic research findings on marine turtle biology and the resulta of
research directed at finding solutions to marine turtle recovery problems.
For many reasons, research on marine turtles frequently requires much
initiative and ingemuity in adapting research eguipment and methods from
other animals to thess species. The incumbent may, as necessary, initiate
sollaborative research with other scientists in universities or government
agencies to mccomplish specific objectives.

IV. QUALIFICATIONS

The incumbent must have proven professional experience and ablility to
indspendently define research needs for endangered and threatened Pacific
marine turtlea, conduct the research, analyze the data, and prepare summary
technical reports for sclentific journal publication. The incumbent must
have at least & Master of Belence degree in the blological sciences. The
incumbent must have the ability to work for extended periods of at least
several weeks per vear in isclated field emvironmentsa in the Northwestern
Hawaiian Islands or other Pacific islands. The ability to interview native
Pacific island fishermen and village elders to obtain current and
historical information on the take and cultural use of marine turtles is
highly deairable.



